1-31-92	ORM COVER SHEET06-30-1999 <b>ISONLYIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII</b>	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached origina. 101080249		
<ol> <li>Name of conveying party(ies):</li> <li>DAVID FLORIAN TESSIER JOSEPH DENIS ROBERT TOUPIN</li> <li>Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No</li> </ol>	<ol> <li>Name and address of receiving party(ies):</li> <li>Name: GLEGG WATER CONDITIONING, INC.</li> <li>Internal Address:</li></ol>	
<ul> <li>3. Nature of conveyance:</li> <li>x Assignment  Merger</li> <li>Security Agreement  Change of Name</li> <li>Other</li></ul>	Street Address: 29 Royal Street Guelph, Ontario N1H 1G2 CANADA Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No	
<ul> <li>4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):</li> <li>If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution d</li> <li>A. Patent Application No.(s)</li> <li>09/142242</li> </ul>	ate of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) (Our File: T8-464041US)	
Additional numbers attached? Yes X No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1	
Name: Arne I. Fors Gowling, Strathy& Henderson Street Address: Suite 4900 Commerce Court West Toronto, Ontario M5L 1J3 CANADA	<ul> <li>7. Total fee (37 CFR 3:41) \$40.00</li> <li>Carrier Enclosed</li> <li>X Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li> <li>8. Deposit account number: 07/1750</li> <li>(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)</li> </ul>	
J29/1999 DNGUYEN 00000137 071750 09142242         DO NOT USE THIS SPACE           FC:581         40.00 CH		
original document. Arne I. FORS, Registration No. 20,775	ion is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the The The 23, 1999 gnature Date Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 3	

# PATENT REEL: 010050 FRAME: 0487

	— 03-24-1999	402 Rec'd PCT/PTC
FORM PTO-1595 1-31-92		RM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC Patent and Trademark Office
		SONL 09/142242
T	the Honoraute Commission of Landing and American	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof
I. Name of convey	ing party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
DAVID FLORIAN T		Name: GLEGG WATER CONDITIONING, INC.
IAN GLENN TOWE JOSEPH DENIS ROBERT TOUPIN		Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of con	veying party(ies) attached? Yes X No	
3. Nature of convey	/ance:	Street Address: 29 Royal Street
x Assignment	Merger	Guelph, Ontario N1H 1G2
Security Ag	reement 🔲 Change of Name	CANADA
Other —		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
Execution Date: Janu	ary 9, 1996 and March 31, 1997 respectively	
<ul> <li>4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):</li> <li>If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:</li> <li>A. Patent Application No.(s)</li> <li>B. Patent No.(s)</li> </ul>		
	Additional numbers a	(Our File: T8-464041US) tached? Yes X No
	ss of party to whom correspondence ment should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name:	Arne I. Fors Gowling, Strathy& Henderson	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3:41) \$ <u>80.00</u>
Street Address:	Suite 4900	Enclosed
	Commerce Court West Toronto, Ontario	x Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	M5L 1J3 CANADA	8. Deposit account number: 07/1750
		(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
<ul> <li>9. Statement and Signature.</li> <li>To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.</li> <li>Arme I. FORS, Registration No. 20,775</li> </ul>		
	Jame	nature July 10,1998 Date
Total number of pages comprising cover sheet:		
		PATENT

REEL: 010050 FRAME: 0488

6-3010

## <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS WE, DAVID FLORIAN TESSIER, whose full post office address is 264 Balsam Street, Oakville, Ontario, Canada, L6J 3X6, and JOSEPH DENIS ROBERT TOUPIN, whose full post office address is 95 Burns Drive, Unit 61, Guelph, Ontario, Canada, N1H 6V8, have invented a new electrodeionization apparatus having a geometric arrangement of ion exchange material entitled:

### ELECTRODEIONIZATION APPARATUS HAVING GEOMETRIC ARRANGEMENT OF ION EXCHANGE MATERIAL

for which a patent application is about to be made in the United Kingdom: and

WHEREAS, GLEGG WATER CONDITIONING, INC., a company having its head office at 29 Royal Road, Guelph, Ontario, Canada, N1H 1G2, is desirous of acquiring all our right, title and interest in and to the said invention, all convention applications and applications for a Patent, and Letters Patent to be granted therefor in the United Kingdom, the United States of America and throughout the world;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration paid to us by the said GLEGG WATER CONDITIONING, INC. the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said DAVID FLORIAN TESSIER and JOSEPH DENIS ROBERT TOUPIN, confirm that we have sold, assigned and transferred and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the said GLEGG WATER CONDITIONING, INC., its successors and assigns, our full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the said invention and said patent application in the United Kingdom and the right to file convention applications, and in and to any and all Letters Patent and reissues or continuations thereof, which may be issued for the said invention in the United Kingdom, the United States of America and throughout the world and any improvements of the invention and all patents on said improvements in the United Kingdom, the United States of America and throughout the world, to have and to hold for its own use and the use of its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same might be enjoyed by us if this sale and assignment had not been made; and

WE AGREE to do all things reasonably required of us and to execute all instruments submitted to us by GLEGG WATER CONDITIONING, INC., at its own expense, for carrying out the full intent of this agreement.

DATED at Guelph, Ontario, Canada, this  $_{_{_{_{}}}}$ day of January, 1996.

DAVID FLORIAN TESSIER

PATENT REEL: 010050 FRAME: 0489 DATED at  $\underline{Gupl}$ , Ontario, Canada, this  $\underline{11^{\pm}}$  day of January, 1996.

JOSEPH DENIS ROBERT TOUPIN

#### **CERTIFICATE OF WITNESS**

I acknowledge that I was personally present and did see the above-named inventor, DAVID FLORIAN TESSIER, who is personally known to me, duly execute the above Assignment on the date therein set forth.

Signature of Witness

MARK CHILVERS

Name of Witness

Address: 29 Royal Ro GUACPH, ONTARIO

#### **CERTIFICATE OF WITNESS**

I acknowledge that I was personally present and did see the above-named inventor, JOSEPH DENIS ROBERT TOUPIN, who is personally known to me, duly execute the above Assignment on the date therein set forth.

- 2 -

Signature of Witness

Marzk CHILVECS Name of Witness

Address: 29 Royal B. Gualph, ONTARIS

# **RECORDED: 06/25/1999**